

**[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]**

No. 19-5304

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

DAMIEN GUEDES, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC., CA 18-3083

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS, AND EXPLOSIVES, et al.

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

JOSEPH H. HUNT

*Assistant Attorney General*

HASHIM M. MOOPAN

*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

SCOTT R. MCINTOSH

BRAD HINSHELWOOD

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*Civil Division, Room 7256*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW*

*Washington, DC 20530*

*(202) 514-7823*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.    Constitutional and Statutory Background.....	2
B.    Factual and Procedural Background.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    Plaintiff Lacks Standing.....	12
A.    Plaintiff Has Not Alleged An Imminent Or Impending Injury To Its Members Or Itself From The Alleged Policy Of Unlawful Appointments.....	13
B.    Plaintiff's Attempt To Challenge Whitaker's Designation By Contesting Barr's Ratification Of The Rule Is Both Forfeited And Meritless.....	17
II.   The Designation Of Acting Attorney General Whitaker Was Lawful.....	26
A.    The Federal Vacancies Reform Act Authorized Whitaker's Designation.....	26
1.    The FVRA's plain text applies to an Attorney General vacancy.....	26

2. The President’s authority under the FVRA is not displaced by 28 U.S.C. § 508.....27

B. The President’s Selection of Whitaker Under the FVRA Does Not Violate the Appointments Clause .....39

1. Constitutional text and history demonstrate that the President has authority to select persons to serve as acting agency heads where vacancies exists.....39

2. The Appointments Clause does not confine the President to choosing first assistants or Senate-confirmed officers to serve as acting agency heads.....43

3. The Appointments Clause does not prohibit the President from directing senior federal employees to serve as acting agency heads.....48

CONCLUSION ..... 52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	40, 49
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Asbury Dickens, In re</i> , 1856 WL 4042 (Ct. Cl. 1856).....	41, 44, 45
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	8-9, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	38
<i>Cornelius Boyle, In re</i> , 1857 WL 4155 (Ct. Cl. 1857).....	41, 44, 45, 46
<i>Dearth v. Holder</i> , 641 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	9, 19
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	47
<i>English v. Trump</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018).....	30
<i>Fair Emp’t Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	17

<i>Food &amp; Water Watch v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Government of Manitoba v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020) .....	5, 6, 7, 9, 14, 15, 19, 21, 22
<i>Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Servs., Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	11, 29, 30
<i>Huron v. Cobert</i> , 809 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>Jaramillo v. FCC</i> , 162 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) .....	38
<i>L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2020 WL 985376 (D.D.C. Mar. 1, 2020) .....	25
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) .....	48
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	13
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	46
<i>National Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014) .....	39

<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) .....	2, 12, 37, 40, 49
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	38
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	38
<i>Shoemaker v. United States</i> , 147 U.S. 282 (1893) .....	41
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	19
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	7, 9, 15
<i>Swanson Grp. Mfg. v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1898) .....	42, 46
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878) .....	48
<i>United States v. Lucido</i> , 373 F. Supp. 1142 (E.D. Mich. 1974) .....	33
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 471 F.3d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	15, 16
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994) .....	50
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	13
<i>Young America's Found. v. Gates</i> , 573 F.3d 797 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	12

**U.S. Constitution:**

Art. II, § 2, cl. 2..... 2, 49

**Statutes:**

Act of May 8, 1792, ch. 37, § 8, 1 Stat. 279, 281 ..... 39-40

Act of Feb. 13, 1795, 1 Stat. 415..... 39

Act of July 23, 1868, ch. 227 § 1, 15 Stat. 168 ..... 3, 32, 39

**Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998,**

5 U.S.C. §§ 3345-3349d..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 3345(a) ..... 4, 26

5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(1) ..... 3, 39

5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(2) ..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(2)-(3) ..... 21, 49

5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(3) ..... 4, 11, 26, 49, 50

5 U.S.C. § 3345(b)..... 34

5 U.S.C. § 3345 note..... 30

5 U.S.C. § 3346..... 34

5 U.S.C. § 3347(a) ..... 11, 28, 31

5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1) ..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1)(A)..... 32

5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1)(B)..... 28

5 U.S.C. § 3348..... 9, 10

5 U.S.C. § 3348(a)(2) ..... 10, 18

5 U.S.C. § 3348(a)(2)(A)(i)..... 21

5 U.S.C. § 3348(a)(2)(A)(ii)..... 21

5 U.S.C. § 3348(b)(2)..... 4, 26

5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)..... 10, 18

5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)(1)..... 21

5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)(2)..... 21

5 U.S.C. § 3348(e) ..... 27

5 U.S.C. § 3349c..... 4, 26

**Vacancies Act,**

5 U.S.C. § 3347 (1994)..... 3, 27, 33

5 U.S.C. § 3348 (1994)..... 32

3 U.S.C. § 301.....	21
5 U.S.C. § 101.....	26
5 U.S.C. § 105.....	26
10 U.S.C. § 8017 .....	35
18 U.S.C. § 922(o).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 926.....	22
22 U.S.C. § 2651a(a) .....	36
22 U.S.C. § 2778 .....	22
26 U.S.C. § 7801(a)(2).....	22
26 U.S.C. § 7805(a).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 508.....	3, 5, 11, 26, 27
28 U.S.C. § 508(a) .....	3, 4, 27
28 U.S.C. § 508(b).....	3, 28, 32
28 U.S.C. § 510.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 519.....	23
28 U.S.C. § 525.....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 552.....	36
40 U.S.C. § 302.....	35

Rev. Stat. § 179 (1st ed. 1875).....	3
Rev. Stat. § 1674 (2d ed. 1878).....	46
<b>Regulations:</b>	
28 C.F.R. § 0.15.....	22
28 C.F.R. § 0.130(a)(1)-(2).....	22
Exec. Order No. 13,533, 75 Fed. Reg. 10,163 (Mar. 1, 2010).....	30
Exec. Order No. 13,637, 78 Fed. Reg. 16,129 (Mar. 8, 2013).....	22
68 Fed. Reg. 4923 (Jan. 31, 2003).....	22
83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018).....	4
84 Fed. Reg. 9239 (Mar. 14, 2019).....	5
<b>Rule:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....	1
<b>Legislative Material:</b>	
S. Rep. No 105-250 (1998).....	10, 22, 23, 24, 25, 29, 30, 35, 36, 37
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
<i>Authority of the President to Name an Acting Attorney General</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 208 (2007).....	30
<i>Biographical Directory of the American Congress, 1774–1971</i> (1971).....	41
<i>Designating an Acting Attorney General</i> , 42 Op. O.L.C. __, slip op. (2018).....	41, 42

*Designation of Acting Director of the Office of Mgmt. & Budget,*  
27 Op. O.L.C. 121 (2003) .....50

*Pay of Sec’y of the Treasury ad Interim,*  
4 Op. Att’y Gen. 122 (1842) .....45
